a common industry practice among technology companies to foster strategic cooperation
without incurring significant regulatory, administrative or financial burdens. The Company
may also leverage market mechanisms, such as off-market transactions, to enhance capital
efficiency. Through such strategic minority investments, the Company is able to pursue
meaningful collaboration opportunities while ensuring prudent use of proceeds and
safeguarding shareholder value.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL AS A RESULT OF THE CONVERSION
OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i)
immediately before the conversion of the Convertible Bonds, and (ii) immediately upon
full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of HK$23.50 per
Conversion Share and based on the Initial Conversion Ratio, assuming that there is no other
change to the issued share capital of the Company.

Immediately before the
conversion of the Convertible

Bonds (excluding treasury
shares)

Immediately upon full
conversion of the Convertible
Bonds and based on the above

assumptions
(excluding treasury shares)

Shareholder
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. WU Xubo(1) 264,263,000 50.29 264,263,000 48.45
Ms. WU Xuan(2) 38,487,000 7.32 38,487,000 7.06
Other Shareholders 222,729,118 42.39 222,729,118 40.84
Bondholders — — 19,914,804 3.65
Total issued Shares(3) 525,479,118 100 545,393,922 100

– 6 –

Notes:

(1)	 Mr. WU Xubo indirectly held 264,263,000 Shares through WXB BVI 2, which is owned by WXB BVI
1 and WXB Holdco as to 50.0% and 50.0%, respectively. WxLand Trust was established by Mr. WU
Xubo as the settlor and TMF (Cayman) Ltd. as the trustee. WxLand Trust is a discretionary trust and
its beneficiaries are Mr. WU Xubo and WXB BVI 1.

(2)	 Ms. WU Xuan held her Shares through WxZela International Ltd, which is wholly-owned by Zela
Holding Limited, and is in turn wholly owned by WxZela Trust. WxZela Trust is a discretionary trust
established by Ms. WU Xuan (as settlor) for the benefit of WxZela Holding Limited, a BVI company